International Journal of Computer Information Systems and Industrial Management Applications
ISSN 2150-7988 Volume 18(3s) 2026 pp. 142-161
Article
Performance Evaluation And Deep Learning
Steganalysis Of Covert APK Transmission Using
Video Steganography Using 2D Haar Discrete
Wavelet Transform And LSB Substitution

standalone detection approach for APK embedding. Future steganalysis work on this system should focus on NR-
CNN-style high-pass residual preprocessing before classification, which Keizer et al. [27] showed produces near-
perfect accuracy on general video steganography.
Four specific experiments would resolve the main open questions. First, test Hamming (7,4) BER after
standard H.264 compression at CRF 23 and CRF 28, replacing Hamming with BCH(15,7) if BER exceeds 10^-4.
Second, replace XOR-7 with AES-256 CTR and remeasure entropy. Third, increase the training dataset to at least
50,000 frames with documented resolution, codec, and split, and retrain the CNN-LSTM to determine whether the
accuracy gap to the CNN closes. Fourth, apply NR-CNN preprocessing (subtract a spatially predicted frame from
the input frame before classification) to test whether residual features improve CNN accuracy above the current
91.52% ceiling.
References
1. J. Kunhoth, N. Subramanian, S. Al-Maadeed, and A. Bouridane, "Video steganography: recent advances and
challenges," Multimedia Tools and Applications, vol. 82, pp. 41943-41985, 2023. DOI: 10.1007/s11042-023-14844-
w
2. S. A. Dhanawe and S. V. Doshi, "Hiding file on Android mobile and sending APK file through WhatsApp," in Proc.
IEEE SCOPES 2016, pp. 106-110. DOI: 10.1109/SCOPES.2016.7955621
3. G. R. Manjula and R. B. Sushma, "Video steganography: a survey of techniques and methodologies," SSRN
3851241, 2021. DOI: 10.2139/ssrn.3851241
4. U. Pilania, R. Tanwar, M. Zamani, and A. A. Manaf, "A roadmap of steganography tools: conventional to modern,"
Spatial Information Research, vol. 29, pp. 761-774, 2021. DOI: 10.1007/s41324-020-00377-z
5. M. Plachta, M. Krzemien, K. Szczypiorski, and A. Janicki, "Detection of image steganography using deep learning
and ensemble classifiers," Electronics, vol. 11, no. 10, p. 1565, 2022. DOI: 10.3390/electronics11101565
6. H. Li, Y. Zhang, J. Wang et al., "Lightweight steganography detection based on multiple residual structures and
transformer," Chinese Journal of Electronics, vol. 33, no. 4, pp. 1-14, 2024. DOI: 10.23919/cje.2022.00.452
7. K. U. Singh and A. Singhal, "Video steganography techniques: a survey," Int. J. Recent Innov. Trends Comput.
Commun., vol. 5, no. 7, pp. 237-241, 2017.
8. A. Febryan, T. W. Purboyo, and R. E. Saputra, "Steganography methods on text, audio, image and video," Int. J.
Appl. Eng. Res., vol. 12, no. 21, pp. 10825-10832, 2017.
9. R. J. Mstafa and K. M. Elleithy, "A DCT-based robust video steganographic method using BCH error correcting
codes," in Proc. IEEE LISAT 2016. DOI: 10.1109/LISAT.2016.7494111
10. W. Chen, Y. Wang, Y. Guan, J. Newman, L. Lin, and S. Reinders, "Forensic analysis of Android steganography apps,"
in Advances in Digital Forensics XIV, IFIP AICT vol. 532, Springer, 2018, pp. 261-279. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-319-
99277-8_16
11. D. Soi et al., "On the feasibility of Android stegomalware: a detection study," CEUR Workshop Proceedings, vol.
3962, 2024.
12. P. Rai, S. Gurung, and M. K. Ghose, "Analysis of image steganography techniques: a survey," Int. J. Comput. Appl.,
vol. 179, no. 25, pp. 26-32, 2018. DOI: 10.5120/ijca2018916399
13. K. D. Michaylov and D. K. Sarmah, "Steganography and steganalysis for digital image enhanced forensic analysis,"
J. Cyber Secur. Technol., vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 1-27, 2024. DOI: 10.1080/23742917.2024.2304441
14. M. A. Hussain and P. Bora, "A highly secure digital image steganography technique using chaotic logistic map," in
Proc. IEEE ICICSP 2018, pp. 69-73. DOI: 10.1109/ICICSP.2018.8549790
15. R. Tanwar, U. Pilania, M. Zamani, and A. A. Manaf, "An analysis of 3D steganography techniques," Electronics, vol.
10, p. 2357, 2021. DOI: 10.3390/electronics10192357
16. R. Balaji and G. Naveen, "Secure data transmission using video steganography," in Proc. IEEE EIT 2011. DOI:
10.1109/EIT.2011.5978601
17. R. J. Mstafa, K. M. Elleithy, and E. Abdelfattah, "Video steganography techniques: taxonomy, challenges, and future
directions," in Proc. IEEE LISAT 2017. DOI: 10.1109/LISAT.2017.8001965
18. R. J. Mstafa and K. M. Elleithy, "Compressed and raw video steganography techniques: a comprehensive survey,"
Multimedia Tools and Applications, vol. 76, no. 20, pp. 21749-21786, 2017. DOI: 10.1007/s11042-016-4055-1
161
19. S. K. S. Suresh, S. Hegde, S. P. Rai, and V. R. Prakash, "Exploring the effectiveness of steganography techniques: a
comparative analysis," in Proc. IEEE ICSMDI 2023, pp. 181-186. DOI: 10.1109/ICSMDI57622.2023.00042
20. T.-C. Hsiao, D.-X. Liu, T.-L. Chen, and C.-C. Chen, "Research on image steganography based on Sudoku matrix,"
Symmetry, vol. 13, p. 387, 2021. DOI: 10.3390/sym13030387
21. F. Ernawan, "An improved hiding information by modifying selected DWT coefficients in video steganography,"
Multimedia Tools and Applications, vol. 83, pp. 34629-34645, 2024. DOI: 10.1007/s11042-023-17113-y